
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jeffrey Schwab, hereby certify that on December 6, 2017, a copy of this 

application was served via electronic mail and the United States Postal Service for 

delivery to the below listed counsel. I further certify that all parties required to be 

served have been served. 

 

Harold Craig Becker  

cbecker@aflcio.org 

James B Coppess  

jcoppess@aflcio.org 

Matthew J Ginsburg  

Mginsburg@aflcio.org 

AFL-CIO 

815 16th St., N.W.  

Washington, DC 20006  

(202) 637-5310  

 

Kenneth Evan Edwards  

kedwards@local150.org 

Robert A Paszta 

rpaszta@local150.org 

Local 150 Legal Department  

6140 Joliet Road  

Countryside, IL 60525  

(708) 579-6663  

 

Terrance Bryan McGann  

tmcgann@mkrlaborlaw.com 

Karen M Rioux 

krioux@mkrlaborlaw.com 

Gregory Nathan Freerksen 

gfreerksen@wmklaborlaw.com 

Travis J. Ketterman 

tketterman@mkrlaborlaw.com 

McGann, Ketterman & Rioux  

111 East Wacker Drive  

Suite 2600  

Chicago, IL 60601  

(312) 251-9700  

 

Dale D. Pierson  

dpierson@local150.org 

International Union of Operating Engineers  

Local 150  

6140 Joliet Road  

Countryside, IL 60525  

(708) 579-6663  

 

Martin Phillip Barr  

mbarr@carmellcharone.com 

Susan M Matta  

smatta@carmellcharone.com 

Carmell Charone Widmer Moss & Barr  

One East Wacker Drive  

Suite 3300  

Chicago, IL 60601  

(312) 236-8033  

 

Jon A. Rosenblatt  

rosenblatt@grpls.com 

G&R Public Law and Strategies  

20 South Clark Street, Ste. 1620  

Chicago, IL 60603  

(312) 508-5589  

 



 

 

 

Dated: December 6, 2018 

      

/s/ Jeffrey M. Schwab  

Jeffrey M. Schwab 

Counsel of Record 
Liberty Justice Center 

190 South LaSalle Street 

Suite 1500 

Chicago, Illinois 60603 

Phone: 312-263-7668 

Fax: 312-263-7702 

jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org 


